
Req. #24-0004 

 
                     RESOLUTION NO.  41333 

 -1- 
Res24-0004.doc-CDB/SV/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
A RESOLUTION relating to Tacoma Venues and Events; authorizing an interim 

contract extension with Staff Pro Inc. d.b.a. Allied Universal Security 
Services, in the amount of $2,250,000, plus applicable taxes, budgeted from 
the Tacoma Dome Fund and Convention Center Operations Funds, for 
provisions of security and guest services for the Tacoma Dome and Greater 
Tacoma Convention Center, retroactive from December 31, 2023, to June 1, 
2024, for a cumulative total of $15,350,000, plus applicable taxes, pursuant 
to Specification No. PF16-0328F, to maintain essential services while a 
competitive selection process is completed for a longer-term services 
contract. 

 
 WHEREAS, following a competitive selection process in 2016, Staff Pro, Inc. 

d.b.a. Allied Universal Security Services has provided 24-hour security and guest  

services/peer security services for the Tacoma Dome and Greater Tacoma 

Convention Center, and 

 WHEREAS, those services are critical to the safety and security of events at 

the Tacoma Dome and Greater Tacoma Convention Center, and employ hundreds 

of local and regional residents, and 

 WHEREAS, in 2023, Tacoma issued a competitive Request for Proposals 

PF23-0245F to select a contactor for new longer-term agreement, but the 

competitive selection process is not complete and the contract with Staff Pro, Inc. 

d.b.a. Allied Universal Security Services expired on December 31, 2023, and 

 WHEREAS, to provide for the uninterrupted provision of essential services, 

the Tacoma Venues and Events Department is seeking an interim extension of the 

agreement with Staff Pro, Inc. d.b.a. Allied Universal Security Services through 

June 1, 2024, to allow for completion of the competitive selection process under 

Request for Proposals PF23-0245F, and any resulting transition, and  



 

 -2- 
Res24-0004.doc-CDB/SV/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

  

WHEREAS the Board of Contracts and Awards has concurred with the 

recommendation as set forth in the attached Exhibit “A”; Now, Therefore, 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

 That the City Manager or designee is hereby authorized to enter into an 

interim extension of Contract No. CW2234042 with Staff Pro Inc., d.b.a. Allied 

Universal Security Services, in the amount of $2,250,000, plus applicable taxes, for 

a cumulative contract amount of $15,350,000, plus applicable taxes, budgeted from 

the PAF Dome and Convention Center & Bicentennial Pavilion Funds, for provisions 

of security and guest services for the Tacoma Dome & Greater Tacoma Convention 

Center, and extend the term retroactively from December 31, 2023, to June 1, 

2024, consistent with Exhibit “A.” 

Adopted      
 
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
City Attorney 


